

Control Number: 42860



Item Number: 112

Addendum StartPage: 0

MCGINNIS LOCHRIDGE

RECEIVED

2016 FEB 19 PM 2: 43

Philip S. Haag phaag@mcginnislaw.com (512) 495-6008 o (512) 505-6308 f

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION February 119920 FBK

Judge Stephanie Frazee State Office of Administrative Hearings P.O. Box 13025 Austin, Texas 78711-3025 Via Hand Delivery

Re:

SOAH Docket No. 473-14-5140.WS; PUC Docket No. 42860; Application of Douglas Utility Company to Change Water and Sewer Rate/Tariff in Harris County, Texas; Before the State Office of Administrative Hearings

Dear Judge Frazee:

Enclosed for filing is Equality's Proposed Order. Please note that all parties will be submitting their own proposed orders. All parties are referencing Exhibit A. Exhibit A has been agreed to by all parties and will be submitted next week as a supplement to the proposed orders.

Sincerely,

Philip S. Haag

PSH/th Enclosure

cc:

Mark Zeppa (via email)
Karl E. Wolff (via email)
Mandeep Chatha, PUC (via email)



PUC DOCKET NO. 42860 SOAH DOCKET NO. 473-14-5140.WS

APPLICATION OF DOUGLAS	§	BEFORE THE
UTILITY COMPANY TO CHANGE	§	
WATER AND SEWER RATE/TARIFF	§	PUBLIC UTILITY
IN HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS	8	COMMISSION OF TEXAS

EQUALITY'S PROPOSED ORDER

This Order addresses the application of Douglas Utility Company for an increase in water and sewer rates charged to its customers in Harris County. Following multiple preliminary hearings, the Public Utility Commission of Texas (Commission) adopts the following Stipulations and findings of fact and conclusions of law.

I. Findings of Fact

Procedural History

- 1. On March 12, 2013, Douglas Utility Company (DUC) filed with the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) a notice of intent to change rates for water and sewer service. DUC's proposed rates went into effect on May 12, 2013.
- 2. DUC mailed notice of the proposed rate change to all of its customers on or about March 10, 2013.
- 3. On February 3, 2014, the ALJ in the matter designated Douglas Utility
 Company, the Executive Director of the TCEQ, the Office of Public Interest Council,
 Fountainview Homeowners Association and Rainbow Housing Assistance Corporation as parties to the matter.

- 4. On July 29, 2014, DUC, the Executive Director of the TCEQ, the Office of Public Interest Counsel, the Fountainview Homeowners Association (Fountainview), and Rainbow Housing Assistance Corporation/Equality Community Housing Corporation (Equality) participated in mediation at the State Office of Administrative Hearings (SOAH) and agreed on new water and sewer service rates.
- 5. On July 29, 2014, DUC and the other parties determined that DUC had double-billed the fees charged by the City of Houston under the City's Groundwater Reduction Plan. Thereafter, DUC revised its billings so the Groundwater Reduction Plan Fee was charged correctly. The issue of refunds for the over-collected fees was carried along in the case to be resolved in the Commission's Final Order.
- 6. On July 31, 2014, DUC asserted that it was withdrawing from the settlement because, after signing the agreement, DUC determined that the agreed rates would result in a negative cash flow. DUC also asserted that it could not provide continuous and adequate service if it cannot pay its bills.
- 7. On September 1, 2014, jurisdiction over this proceeding transferred by statute from the TCEQ to this Commission.
- 6. On October 29, 2014, the Commission concluded that a limited evidentiary hearing was necessary to determine whether or not the settlement rates in this proceeding violate section 13.183(a) of the Texas Water Code (TWC).
 - 9. No evidentiary hearing was held on any issue in this rate case.

- 10. On September 2, 2015, DUC filed its written notice to withdraw its rate application.
- 11. The parties conferred on the amount of refunds that would be due to customers charged the proposed rates before the application could be withdrawn. A stipulation of the amounts of refunds and to whom they should be paid was reached.
- 12. On September [], 2015, DUC began charging its historic rates that were in effect immediately prior to May 12, 2013.

Description of the Stipulation

- 1. The parties stipulate and agree that DUC should refund the incremental difference collected from customers between the historic rates in effect before the March 12, 2013 rate change application and the rates collected under the proposed rates in the March 12, 2013 rate change application so these customers would not have paid more for the service they received than they would have paid under the pre-application rates.
- 2. The parties stipulate and agree that DUC should refund the over-collection of fees charged by the City of Houston for its Groundwater Reduction Plan (GRP) collected between May 12, 2013 and August 12, 2014.
- 3. The parties stipulate and agree that DUC should surcharge customers the incremental difference not collected from customers between the historic rates in effect before the March 12, 2013 rate change application and the rates collected under the proposed rates in the March 12, 2013 rate change application so these customers would

not have paid less for the service they received than they would have paid under the preapplication rates.

- 4. The parties stipulate the amounts of fees and overcharges and undercharges, including applicable interest, where applicable, are set forth in the attached Exhibit A.
- 5. The parties stipulate that the only issues of contested fact or law in this case concern the sole issue of the period over which the refunds and/or surcharges in Exhibit A shall be made.

Proposed Findings of Fact

- 1. DUC filed a statement of intent with the TCEQ and gave notice to all customers of its intention to increase its water and sewer rates above those that had been historically charged by the utility. All customers of the utility were affected by the noticed increase.
- 2. DUC shall refund over-collections with interest as calculated in Exhibit A over a period of six months.
- 3. DUC shall surcharge under-collections as calculated in Exhibit A over a period of twenty-six months.

II. Conclusions of Law

- 1. DUC is a water utility pursuant to Texas Water Code Section 13.002(23).
- 2. Before September 1, 2014, the TCEQ was the state agency with regulatory jurisdiction over this proceeding.

- 3. Beginning September 1, 2014, that regulatory jurisdiction transferred to the Commission pursuant to House Bill 1600 and Senate Bill 567 (83rd Legislature, Regular Session).
- 4. The Commission has jurisdiction over this proceeding pursuant to Texas Water Code Chapter 13, Subchapter F.
- 5. DUC filed its March 12, 2013 rate change application under the authority of Texas Water Code Section 13.187.
- 6. DUC is authorized to withdraw its March 12, 2013 rate application subject to making appropriate adjustments in the amounts calculated in Exhibit A.
- 7. Since the final order in this docket, after the withdrawal of the application, will result in rates less than DUC proposed and collected during the pendency of the application, DUC must refund over-collections with interest in the manner prescribed by the Commission.
- 8. Since the final rates for small meter customers will be less than DUC charged during the pendency of the case DUC is entitled to surcharges from under-paying customers.

III. Ordering Paragraphs

In accordance with the above findings of fact and conclusions of law, the Commission issues the following Order:

1. DUC's application for a water rate/tariff change is withdrawn.

- 2. Beginning on September [], 2015, DUC shall charge the historic rates in place prior to its March 12, 2013 rate application.
- 3. DUC shall refund over-collections with interest as calculated in Exhibit A over a period of six months.
- 4. DUC shall surcharge under-collections as calculated in Exhibit A over a period of twenty-six months.
- 5. Within 30 days of effectuating the ordered refund, DUC shall file proof of the same.
- 6. All other motions, requests for entry of specific findings of fact and/or conclusions of law, and other requests for general or specific relief, if not expressly granted, are denied.

SIGNED A	T AUSTIN, TEXAS THE ₋	day of	, 2016
		DONNA L. NELSO	N, CHAIRMAN
	KENNETH W. ANI COMMISSIONER	DERSON, JR.,	
		BRANDY MARTY COMMISSIONER	MARQUEZ,

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned hereby certifies that a true and correct copy of the foregoing document has been served as indicated below on the 19th day of February, 2016.

Mark Zeppa 4833 Spicewood Springs Rd., #202 Austin, TX 78759 512 346-4011 Attorney for Douglas Utility Company

E-mail: markzeppa@austin.twcbc.com

J.J. Smith

E-mail: jjsmith@austin.twcbc.com

Karl E. Wolf Fountainview Homeowners Association 5523 Mendota lane Houston, TX 77032 713-301-7149

E-mail: kwolffsr@att.net

Mandeep Chatha Legal Division Public Utility Commission 1701 N. Congress Avenue, Suite 8-110 Austin, TX 78711

E-mail: mandeep.chatha@puc.texas.gov

Phil Haag